UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported) July 11, 2023

<u>PVH CORP.</u>

(Exact	name of registrant as specified in	its charter)
Delaware	001-07572	13-1166910
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
285 Madison Avenue, New York, New York		10017
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code (212)-381-3500

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

Uvritten communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act

(17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, \$1.00 par value	PVH	New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. **o**

ITEM 2.05 COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH EXIT OR DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES

PVH Corp. (the "Company") announced in its press release dated August 30, 2022 that the Company would be taking steps to streamline its organization and simplify its ways of working, with plans to reduce people costs in its global offices by approximately 10% by the end of 2023 to drive efficiencies and enable continued strategic investments to fuel growth, including in digital, supply chain and consumer engagement. The Company expects these reductions will generate annual cost savings of more than \$100 million, net of continued strategic people investments.

In connection with these plans, the Company incurred pre-tax costs of \$20 million in 2022 consisting of severance related to the initial actions taken. The Company announced additional headcount reductions under these plans on July 11, 2023 for which it expects to incur approximately \$50 million of severance expense, primarily in the second quarter of 2023. Cash payments related to this expense are expected to be made over the next 12 months. These severance costs will be excluded from the Company's results on a non-GAAP basis and were not included in the Company's previously provided fiscal 2023 earnings guidance. In the third quarter of 2023, the Company expects to take additional actions under these plans for which severance costs cannot be estimated at this time. The Company expects substantially all actions under these plans to be completed by the end of the third quarter of 2023.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

PVH CORP.

By: <u>/s/ James W. Holmes</u> James W. Holmes Executive Vice President and Controller

Date: July 11, 2023